
2025 Southern Illinois University Softball
Overall Statistics (as of May 10, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 33-20   Conf: 21-5   Home: 20-3   Away: 10-9   Neutral: 3-8
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (324), Opp (320)   DPs Turned: Team (8), Opp (15)   IBB: Team (0), Opp (0)   Picked Off: Pursley (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (10), Totals (10), Carder (9), Hixson (1), Opp (7)   Pickoffs: Team (0), Totals , Opp (1)   SBA/ATT: Totals (48-66), Carder (23-32),
McDowell (8-10), Newcomb (8-13), Gipson (6-7), Dahlstrom (1-2), Hixson (1-1), Stuessy (1-1)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
19 Carder, Anna .390 53-53 154 34 60 14 0 7 42 95 .617 29 5 10 1 .497 1 0 3-3 253 22 2 .993
21 Austin, Emma .365 53-53 181 38 66 2 1 0 12 70 .387 12 2 34 0 .408 1 0 21-26 92 2 1 .989
0 Lis, Jackie .358 53-53 162 47 58 8 1 11 48 101 .623 33 0 18 0 .460 3 0 1-2 74 104 15 .922
3 Coburn, Mikaela .357 50-41 112 27 40 5 1 2 20 53 .473 12 0 33 0 .416 1 2 1-2 56 1 3 .950
2 Williams, Emily .333 42-41 120 22 40 1 0 17 53 92 .767 16 1 27 1 .404 4 0 0-0 23 1 1 .960
28 Grann, Sage .297 40-33 91 14 27 7 0 0 23 34 .374 10 1 9 1 .369 1 0 1-1 66 2 1 .986
4 Knutson, Amanda .286 52-49 119 29 34 7 3 4 19 59 .496 13 4 24 0 .375 0 3 1-1 31 68 12 .892
30 Baker, Addi .260 51-48 150 29 39 4 2 11 32 80 .533 15 2 43 3 .333 1 0 0-0 235 10 1 .996
24 Lee, Erin .247 53-53 146 33 36 8 0 4 35 56 .384 27 1 23 0 .358 5 0 2-2 107 64 13 .929
10 Hixson, Avery .333 7-1 6 1 2 0 0 0 1 2 .333 1 0 0 0 .429 0 0 0-0 17 1 0 1.000
20 Blomenkamp, Maleah .254 21-21 67 12 17 1 1 0 4 20 .299 7 0 14 0 .320 1 1 1-1 40 1 0 1.000
1 Pursley, Charley .200 42-12 45 16 9 0 0 0 1 9 .200 3 0 7 0 .250 0 0 5-6 30 2 2 .941
23 Rudd, Alexis .182 14-4 22 1 4 0 0 1 5 7 .318 0 0 7 0 .182 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
13 Cook, Sarah .182 30-2 11 9 2 1 0 0 1 3 .273 1 0 3 0 .250 0 0 2-2 2 2 1 .800
14 Kurtz, Hayden .158 14-4 19 1 3 0 0 0 2 3 .158 1 0 0 0 .200 0 0 0-0 3 0 0 1.000
18 Wilkerson, Haley .129 13-9 31 3 4 1 0 1 4 8 .258 4 0 8 2 .229 0 0 0-0 1 2 0 1.000
26 McDowell, Kiana .000 22-16 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1 0 .000 0 0 0-0 1 6 0 1.000
11 Scroggins, Chloe .000 11-0 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0-0 2 0 0 1.000
Totals .306 53-53 1439 320 441 59 9 58 302 692 .481 184 16 261 8 .387 18 6 38-46 1038 331 56 .961
Opponents .272 53-53 1406 206 383 61 3 43 191 579 .412 103 15 250 1 .326 11 30 24-33 1012 363 59 .959

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
99 Newcomb, McKenzie 1.81 20-5 37 4 3 0-5 2 146.2 128 57 38 26 144 15 2 18 .227 0 8 0 1 10
17 Gipson, Emma 2.77 3-5 30 25 2 0-6 0 81.0 88 40 32 31 30 17 0 8 .271 2 2 0 2 12
22 Dahlstrom, Kaytee 3.99 8-3 21 8 1 0-2 1 59.2 67 41 34 18 55 16 0 9 .276 6 3 0 5 4
39 Stuessy, Jordyn 6.46 0-0 3 0 0 0-0 0 4.1 6 6 4 7 1 2 0 1 .316 2 0 0 0 0
26 McDowell, Kiana 6.57 2-7 21 16 1 0-1 0 54.1 94 62 51 21 20 11 1 7 .370 4 2 0 3 4
Totals 3.18 33-20 112 53 7 7 3 346.0 383 206 157 103 250 61 3 43 .272 14 15 0 11 30
Opponents 5.35 19-33 115 53 12 4 1 337.1 441 319 258 184 261 59 9 58 .306 27 16 0 18 6



2025 Southern Illinois University Softball
Overall Statistics (as of May 10, 2025)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
20 Blomenkamp, Maleah 41 40 1 0 1.000 1 0 0 — 0 0
10 Hixson, Avery 18 17 1 0 1.000 0 1 0 1.000 1 0
22 Dahlstrom, Kaytee 9 3 6 0 1.000 0 1 1 .500 0 0
26 McDowell, Kiana 7 1 6 0 1.000 0 8 2 .800 0 0
14 Kurtz, Hayden 3 3 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
18 Wilkerson, Haley 3 1 2 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
11 Scroggins, Chloe 2 2 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
39 Stuessy, Jordyn 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
30 Baker, Addi 246 235 10 1 .996 5 0 0 — 0 0
19 Carder, Anna 277 253 22 2 .993 0 23 9 .719 9 0
21 Austin, Emma 95 92 2 1 .989 0 0 0 — 0 0
28 Grann, Sage 69 66 2 1 .986 0 0 0 — 0 0
2 Williams, Emily 25 23 1 1 .960 0 0 0 — 0 0
17 Gipson, Emma 21 0 20 1 .952 0 6 1 .857 0 0
3 Coburn, Mikaela 60 56 1 3 .950 0 0 0 — 0 0
1 Pursley, Charley 34 30 2 2 .941 0 0 0 — 0 0
24 Lee, Erin 184 107 64 13 .929 4 0 0 — 0 0
0 Lis, Jackie 193 74 104 15 .922 3 0 0 — 0 0
4 Knutson, Amanda 111 31 68 12 .892 3 0 0 — 0 0
99 Newcomb, McKenzie 21 2 16 3 .857 0 8 5 .615 0 0
13 Cook, Sarah 5 2 2 1 .800 0 0 0 — 0 0
23 Rudd, Alexis 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 1425 1038 331 56 .961 16 48 18 .727 10 0
Opponents 1434 1012 363 59 .959 36 76 16 .826 7 0


